
MBC SPECIALTY SHOW RESULTS 
 
Midwest Borzoi Club Independent Specialty, September 24, 2022, held at Stoney Run Park, Hebron Indiana.  Regular 
classes judge Dr James Sillers.  Puppy & Veteran Sweepstakes judge Ms Terry Anne Doane.  74 borzoi entered.  22 
class dogs entered, 18 shown, 2 excused lame, 2 absent.  26 class bitches entered, 23 shown, 3 absent.  2 veteran dogs 
and 2 veteran bitches entered and shown.  7 male specials entered, 6 shown, 1 absent.  15 bitch specials entered, 14 
shown, 1 absent.  25 borzoi entered in Puppy Sweepstakes, 22 shown, 3 absent.  3 borzoi entered and shown in Veteran 
Sweepstakes. 
 
Best of Breed  GCH Starswift Secret Radiance JC FCH GRC (B) HP58670903, 9/18/2019, by GCH Windrift Against All 
Odds & GCH Starswift Lightning Quick JC SC FCH ROMX, breeder/owner Jamie Bobrowski 
 
Best of Winners/Winners Dog Windrift Take It To The Limit JC HP58459701,  9/7/2019, by CH Windrift Wild 
Accusations – GCH WIndrift Uptown Girl JC, breeder/owner Jon & Nancy Reimer 
 
Best Opposite Sex  GCH Runtuff Whiskeys Rebellion JC SC (D) HP47871304, 6/19/2014 by DC RiverRun Avalon 
Whiskey In The Jar Oxota RN SC x FC Windnsatin Mo’Better Blues MC FCH VFCH VLCM, breeder Kristen Suhrenbrock 
& Sandra Moore & Karla Smith DVM & Leonore Abordo, owner Kim Ketelsen & Dr Vicki Popela 
 
Winners Bitch Teine Highgarden Relativity HP59057806, 10/10/2019, by GCH Ostrov Zabava Islehaven Ceylon – Ch 
Highgaden Melancholy of Haruhi Suzumiya, breeder Anne Midgarden DVM & Amy Siluka & Charles Sikula Jr., owner Neil 
Trilokekar 
 
Reserve Winners Bitch  FC Elance Resolute's Raiya JC SC  HP54842701, 9/12/2017, by CH Elance Master And 
Commander & Elance Truth Or Dare, breeder Cherie Hunchak, owner  Leslie Walenta 
 
Reserve Winners Dog Meyta Loverboy Rome Auroral HP62426601, 2/14/2021, by Ch Auroral Aqualung Meyta - 
Katushka’s Movie Star of Meyta ,breeder Laura Hyatt & Joyce Law, owner Laura Hyatt & Jon Steele 
 
Select Dog CH Sunburst Symar Paladin JC (D) HP54200202, 8/8/2017, by GCH Oxota Avalon Halberd SC LCM CGC & 
CH Sunburst Ellicit Dream JC, breeder Sydney Burnside & Mark Burnside & Garnett Thompson, owner Chris Moyer & 
Kelly Brunarski 
 
Select Bitch  CH Highgarden Melancholy Of Haruhi Suzumiya JC SC (B)  HP49272201, 5/19/2015, by DC Teine Twist Of 
Fate SC FCH ROM & GCH Teine Rhyolite At Tiassa SC, breeder/owner Amy Sikula & Charles Sikula Jr 
 
Award of Merit  GCH DC Teine Runtuff Set The World On Fire SC (D) HP50820404, 12/31/2015, by GCH  Auroral's 
Artemus ROM-C & DC Teine Rainbow Glacier CD RN SC FCH ROMX, breeder Kristen Suhrenbrock & Anne Midgarden 
DVM, owner  Adrianne Hopple & Anne Midgarden DVM 
 
Award of Merit  CH Katz Niamh Resolute JC (B) HP58821002, 10/28/2019, by Coburn Rolling Thunder At Katz & CH 
Katz-Kyrovs' Maybe It's Maybelline, breeder Kitty Sawyer, owner Leslie Walenta 
 
Best Puppy Teine If You Go Chasing Rabbits HP63970001, 10/1/2021, by Ch Sunbrust Symar Paladin JC – FC Teine 
Zharkov Kismet SC ROM, breeder/owner Anne Midgarden DVM 
 
Best Bred By Exhibitor Windrift Take It To The Limit JC HP58459701,  9/7/2019, by CH Windrift Wild Accusations – 
GCH WIndrift Uptown Girl JC, breeder/owner Jon & Nancy Reimer 
 
Best Veteran  CH Highgarden Melancholy Of Haruhi Suzumiya JC SC (B)  HP49272201, 5/19/2015, by DC Teine Twist 
Of Fate SC FCH ROM - GCH Teine Rhyolite At Tiassa SC, breeder/owner Amy Sikula & Charles Sikula Jr 
 
Best Puppy In Sweepstakes Heritage MHD King of Beasts HP62620104, 4/22/2021, by Ch Avalon Ebeko Howff 
Carbonel SC – GCH Avalon Kalinka Under The Mistletoe SC, breeder Keishla Brito & Javier Ocasio, owner Nayet Garcia 
-Tabraue 
 
Best Opposite Sex in Puppy Sweepstakes Starswift I’m No Angel HP64733201 2/25/2002 by Ch Starswift Teine Secret 
Rendezvous  -  DC Teine Runtuff Suffragette City MC breeder Jamie Bobrowski owner Dr Vicki Popela & Kim Ketelsen 
 
Best In Veteran Sweepstakes GCH DC Teine Zharkov Lucky Number SC (D) HP47829907, 6/23/2014, by DC Teine 
Twist Of Fate SC FCH ROM - DC Teine Rainbow Glacier CD RN SC FCH ROMX, breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner  
Kristen Suhrenbrock 



 
Best Opposite Sex In Veteran Sweepstakes CH Highgarden Melancholy Of Haruhi Suzumiya JC SC, (B)  HP49272201, 
5/19/2015, by DC Teine Twist Of Fate SC FCH ROM - GCH Teine Rhyolite At Tiassa SC, breeder/owner Amy Sikula & 
Charles Sikula Jr. 
 
Regular Classes, judge Dr James Sillers 
 
6 - 9 Months Dogs  
 
1   Tatezi Teine Pocket Full of Kryptonite HP65423103, 3/19/2022, by DC Teine Louis Vutton Runway LCX – Aven Ezer 
Varvara, breeder Harry Van Vliet and Sheryl Amburgey, owner Anne Midgarden DVM 

 
2.   Starswift Angelic Fire HP64733204, 2/25/2002, by Ch Starswift Teine Secret Rendezvous  -  DC Teine Runtuff 
Suffragette City MC, breeder Jamie Bobrowski ,owner Frances Zajac & Jamie Bobrowski 
 
3.   Starswift Itching For A Hunt At Glacier HP64733211, 2/25/2002, by Ch Starswift Teine Secret Rendezvous  -  DC 
Teine Runtuff Suffragette City MC, breeder Jamie Bobrowski, owner Ann Katona & Ivan Lally 
 
4.  Berkshyr Landslide At Mystique HP64887001, 2/18/2022, by Ch Estet Classic Luchezar – GCH Estet Classic Prichuda 
of Berkshyr breeder Mike Bilak & Diane Bilak, owner Ameera Hoffman & Kevin Hoffman & Raphael Finkelstein 
 
Tatezi Chock Full Of Nuts HP65423102, 3/19/2022, by DC Teine Louis Vutton Runway LCX – Aven Ezer Varvara, 
breeder/owner Harry Van Vliet and Sheryl Amburgey 
 
Excused Lame Starswift Angelic Trickster HP64733207, 2/25/2002, by Ch Starswift Teine Secret Rendezvous  -  DC 
Teine Runtuff Suffragette City MC, breeder Jamie Bobrowski, owner Katie O’Neill & Jamie Bobrowski 

 
9 – 12 Months Dogs 
 
1  Teine Long And Winding Road HP63970007, 10/1/2022, by Ch Sunbrust Symar Paladin JC – FC Teine Zharkov 
Kismet SC ROM, breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner Carly Blaugher 
 
2.   Luxor Konza Buy One Get One HP63497501, 10/6/2021, by GCHB DC Sylvan Pimlico CDX BN RE SC BCAT CGCA 
CGCU TKN ROM-C - GCH Konza Sojourn In A Gadda Da Vida SC CA, breeder Kelley Frary & Kay Cassella, owner 
Kelley Frary  
 
3.   MHD Eye Of The Tiger Avalon HP64165505, 11/19/2021, by MHD Love Handles Avalon Perlova – Riverrun Runtuff 
Gem Twist Avalon, breeder Keishla Brito & Javier Ocasio & Sandra Moore & Diane Embry, owner Sally Pedraza-Villegas 
 
4.   Teine Don’t Fear The Reaper HP63970003, 10/1/2022, by Ch Sunbrust Symar Paladin JC – FC Teine Zharkov Kismet 
SC ROM, breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner Erica Ashley Huehn 
 
15 – 18 Months Dogs 
 
1  Heritage MHD King of Beasts HP62620104, 4/22/2021, by Ch Avalon Ebeko Howff Carbonel SC – GCH Avalon Kalinka 
Under The Mistletoe SC, breeder Keishla Brito & Javier Ocasio, owner Nayet Garcia -Tabraue 
 
Bred By Exhibitor Dogs 
 
Winners Dog 1.  Windrift Take It To The Limit JC HP58459701,  9/7/2019, by CH Windrift Wild Accusations – GCH 
WIndrift Uptown Girl JC, breeder/owner Jon & Nancy Reimer 
 
2.  Kinobi Radost Dancing In The Streets HP55882705,  5/14/2017, by GCH DC Avalon Druid Dance Willowind FDC SC 
BCAT THD CGCA CGCU TKN SORC2 GRC ROM  – GCH DC Attaway-Kinobi Gala Margarita SC, breeder Rebecca 
Peters-Campbell, owner Linda Cattoni & Rebecca Peters-Campbell 
 
3.  Runtuff Absolute Zero HP59287201, 12/3/2019, by GCH DC Runtuff Set The Wolrd On Fire SC – GCH DC Runtuff 
Riverrun Wild Black Betty SC, breeder/owner Kristen Suhrenbrock 
 
 
 
America Bred Dogs 



 
1.  Ivanhoe That Rings A Bell JC (D) HP59473806, 29-Jan-2020,  by Fartoviy Okhotnik & Ivanhoe I Wish You Knew, 
breeder Bonnie Chandler, owner Mia Gabrielle Paletta 
 
Open Dogs 
 
Reserve Winners Dog 1.  Meyta Loverboy Rome Auroral HP62426601, 2/14/2021, by Ch Auroral Aqualung Meyta - 
Katushka’s Movie Star of Meyta ,breeder Laura Hyatt & Joyce Law, owner Laura Hyatt & Jon Steele 
 
2.  Steppes Mojave Aster JC CGC TKN HP58529810, 7/5/2019, by GCHB Tantezampe Kilimanjaro Trek At Rey & CH 
Steppes Baltic Amber, breeder Monika Stachon & Robin Stachon, owner Carly Blaugher 
 
3.  Willoughby SE28869202 (Sweden), 1/13/202,1 by Justso Denali Djinn – Cromarty Rosa, breeder Charlotta Brostromer 
owner Mary Graber 
 
4.  Teine Brave Enough To Be It HP62392709, 2/1/2021 by Ch Teine Intrepid – Ch Sylvan Miranda, breeder Anne 
Midgarden DVM & Dr Christiana Hartenstein & Dr Nina Spadte owner Jennifer Morgan & Melissa Graham 
 
Excused Lame Kirov Flying Machine HP60662006, 7/29/2020, by GCH DC Teine Runtuff Set The World On Fire JC – 
GCH Kirov Windrift Speed To Spare SC, breeder Barbara Ewing & Nancy Reimer, owner Mike Krisel & Jamie Krisel  
 
Absent Kirov Helical Heir HP60662004, 7/29/2020, by GCH DC Teine Runtuff Set The World On Fire JC – GCH Kirov 
Windrift Speed To Spare SC, breeder Barbara Ewing & Nancy Reimer, owner Mike Krisel & Jamie Krisel  
 
Absent Estet Classic Nevzor DN66977201, 12/8/2020, by Estet Clssic Raday – Melelitsa Nepobedimaya Nika, breeder 
Olga Gorbatsjova & Natalie Kasemets, owner Dr Steven Rush 
 
 
6 - 9 Month Bitches 
 
1.  Starswift Out Of The Darkness HP64733210, 2/25/2002, by Ch Starswift Teine Secret Rendezvous  -  DC Teine 
Runtuff Suffragette City MC, breeder Jamie Bobrowski, owner Frances Zajac & Jamie Bobrowski 
 
2.  Starswift I’m No Angel HP64733201, 2/25/2002, by Ch Starswift Teine Secret Rendezvous  -  DC Teine Runtuff 
Suffragette City MC, breeder Jamie Bobrowski, owner Dr Vicki Popela & Kim Ketelsen 
 
3.   Berkshyr Go Your Own Way HP64887003, 2/18/2022, by Ch Estet Classic Luchezar – GCH Estet Classic Prichuda of 
Berkshyr, breeder/owner Mike Bilak & Diane Bilak  
 
4.    Kinobi Bright Sunshiny Day HP65192108, 2/1/2022, by FC Kinobi Jumpin’Jack Flash SC – Kinobi Sweet Caroline, 
breeder Rebecca Peters-Campbell, owner Rieti Gengo 
 
Praire View’s Moolatte HP64660805, 2/17/2022, by Kyrov-Katz My Knight In Shining Armor At H & H – Coburn’s Speed of 
Light, breeder Erica Wolf & Kay Cassella, owner Claire Breen 
 
Berkshyr Black Magic Woman HP64887002, 2/18/2022, by Ch Estet Classic Luchezar – GCH Estet Classic Prichuda of 
Berkshyr, breeder/owner Mike Bilak & Diane Bilak  
 
Tatezi Hat Full of Stars HP65423101, 3/19/2022, by DC Teine Louis Vutton Runway LCX – Aven Ezer Varvara, breeder 
Harry Van Vliet and Sheryl Amburgey owner Sheryl Amburgey 
 
Absent Kinobi Sunshine of Your Love HP65192107, 2/1/2022, by FC Kinobi Jumpin’Jack Flash SC – Kinobi Sweet 
Caroline, breeder/owner Rebecca Peters-Campbell 
 
 
9 – 12 Months Bitches  
 
1  Teine If You Go Chasing Rabbits HP63970001, 10/1/2021, by Ch Sunbrust Symar Paladin JC – FC Teine Zharkov 
Kismet SC ROM, breeder/owner Anne Midgarden DVM  
 
2.   Elance Vanity Fair JU4144986 (Canada) 10/31/2021, by GCHG Konza PlumCreek Bugatti At Elance ROMX-C - 
Elance Sylvan Summerlane Vercity, breeder Cherie Hunchak, owner Kay Cassella & Cherie Hunchak 



 
3.   Teine Shining Star HP63970004, 10/1/2021, by Ch Sunbrust Symar Paladin JC – FC Teine Zharkov Kismet SC ROM, 
breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner Magdalena Drasny 
 
4.   Heritage MHD She-Ra Avalon HP64165503, 11/19/2021, by MHD Love Handles Avalon Perlova – Riverrun Runtuff 
Gem Twist Avalon, breeder Keishla Brito & Javier Ocasio & Sandra Moore & Diane Embry, owner Jenna Koerner 
 
Absent Teine Piece Of My Heart HP63970005, 10/1/2021, by Ch Sunbrust Symar Paladin JC – FC Teine Zharkov Kismet 
SC ROM, breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner Katie Kaltenborn 
 
 
Bred By Exhibitor Bitches 
 
1   Brossok Runtuff Black Gold CGC HP59199901, 19/9/2019,  by DC Teine Phantom Of The Opera MC LCX & DC 
RiverRun Oxota Fire In The Glen Avalon RN JC MC CGC FCH SGRC ORC, breeder/owner Kristen Suhrenbrock & Tina 
Wismer DVM & Tim Williams 
 
2.   Absinthe Resting Witch Face @ Ryhka HP58999405, 7/30/2019, by GCh Runtuff Whiskey’s Rebellion SC - Aria 
Weston’s Blue Heart & Sout @ Rhyka, breeder Kim Ketelsen, owner Kim Ketelsen and Diana Darling 
 
3.   FC Tatezi The Edge Of Night JC SC FCH HP60778502, 6/10/2020, by CH Gladkii Veter Papi JC SC FCH & FC Tatezi 
Teine Tiger By The Tail JC SC FCH, breeder/owner Sheryl Amburgey & Harry Van Vliet 
 
Absent Envious Seven Days HP64353203, 10/14/2021, by GCH DC Teine Runtuff Set The World On Fire SC - Ch Katx 
Orb of Deception, breeder Rebecca Drollinger & Phillip Drollinger, owner Rebecca Drollinger 
 
 
American Bred Bitches 
 
1   Runtuff Pumpkin Pie JC HP60991102,  8/9/2020,  by GCH Oxota Avalon Halberd SC CGC LCM -  GCH DC Runtuff 
Riverrun Wild Black Betty SC, breeder  Kristen Suhrenbrock & Josie Haumont & Leonore Abordo, owner Allison Flynn  
 
2.   Konza Teine Tales From the Dark Side HP60139302, 6/13/2020, by DC Teine Ghost Dancer SC – Ch Coburn 
Wingardium Leviosa Del Sol, breeder Kay Cassella, owner Mary Graber  
 
3.   Fulltilts Rosehill Stupefy JC HP61020701, 8/30/2020, by FC Rosehill Kachina Little Deuce Coupe At Full Tilt SC TKN - 
Rosehill G-A Canu Feel The Luv 2nite, breeder Sherita Tabner & Ashley Sydow, owner Angela Campbell 
 
4.   Dog Star's Night Witch JC SC HP57206002, 12/13/2018, by Hasani - Swamparella's Porsche Of Tachovsky, breeder 
Jennifer Tachovsky, owner Veronica Spach, 
 
 
Open Bitches 
 
Winners Bitch 1  Teine Highgarden Relativity HP59057806, 10/10/2019, by Ostrov Zabava Islehaven Ceylon – Ch 
Highgaden Melancholy of Haruhi Suzumiya, breeder Anne Midgarden DVM & Amy Siluka & Charles Sikula Jr., owner Neil 
Trilokekar 
 
Reserve Winners Bitch  2.   FC Elance Resolute's Raiya JC SC  HP54842701, 9/12/2017, by CH Elance Master And 
Commander & Elance Truth Or Dare, breeder Cherie Hunchak, owner  Leslie Walenta 
 
3.    Riverrun Oxota Kirenga Runtuff HP51959704, 6/27/2016, by Aureus Archer SC & GCH DC Oxota Avalon 
Switchblade RN SC CGC TKN FCH ROM, breeder Karla Smith DVM & Kristen Suhrenbrock & Leonore Abordo, owner Dr 
Vicki Popela & Kim Ketelsen 
 
4.    Runtuff Tickle Me Pink JC  HP59287202,12/3/2019, by GCH DC Teine Runtuff Set The World On Fire SC - GCH DC 
Runtuff Riverrun Wild Black Betty SC, breeder Kristen Suhrenbrock, owner  Adrianne Hopple 
 
Mielikki Carolina Reaper HP62598505, 2/8/2021, by Ch Kalabria Silkenswift Run For The Border – Mielikki Heart’s Way, 
breeder Renee McCartin, owner Julia Merriam 
 
 



Veteran Dogs 7 years and under 9 years 
 
1  GCH Runtuff Whiskeys Rebellion JC SC HP47871304, 6/19/2014, by DC RiverRun Avalon Whiskey In The Jar Oxota 
RN SC - FC Windnsatin Mo’Better Blues MC FCH VFCH VLCM, breeder Kristen Suhrenbrock & Sandra Moore & Karla 
Smith DVM & Leonore Abordo, owner Kim Ketelsen & Dr Vicki Popela. 
 
2  GCH DC Teine Zharkov Lucky Number SC HP47829907,  6/23/2014, by DC Teine Twist Of Fate SC FCH ROM - DC 
Teine Rainbow Glacier CD RN SC FCH ROMX, breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner Kristen Suhrenbrock 
 
 
Veteran Bitches 7 years and under 9 years 
 
1  CH Highgarden Melancholy Of Haruhi Suzumiya JC SC  HP49272201, 5/19/2015, by DC Teine Twist Of Fate SC FCH 
ROM - GCH Teine Rhyolite At Tiassa SC, breeder/owner Amy Sikula & Charles Sikula Jr. 
 
 
Veteran Bitches 9 years and under 11 years 
 
1  GCHS DC C'Lestial All That Glitters MC CGC HP45234605, 5/12/2013, by C'Lestial Pure Perfection SC FCH - CH 
Romal Opel, breeder Patricia Sullivan & Liz Green, owner Victoria Cassano 
 
 
Also shown in Best of Breed 
 
DC Teine Louis Vuitton Runway SC LCX (Dog) HP56255404, 7/17/2018, by CH Borzowski's Magical Mirage JC ROM - 
FC Teine Zharkov Kismet SC ROM, breeder/owner Anne Midgarden DVM 
 
GCH Windrift Against All Odds (Dog) HP50797801, 2/5/2016, by GCH Windrift Wild Accusations JC ROM-C - GCH 
Windrift Incantation ROM-C, breeder/owner Jonathan & Nancy Reimer 
 
CH Auroral Aqualung Meyta (Dog) HP52833305, 12/22/2016, by GCH Auroral's Artemus ROM-C - GCH Auroral's 
Jasmine Oronzova, breeder Jon & Jenni Steele, owner  Laura Hyatt & J Steele 
 
Ch Envious As We Fall (Dog) HP60325202, 7/972020, by GCHB Estet Classic Timofei - CH Katz Orb Of Deception, 
breeder Rebecca Heighton-Drollinger & Phillip Drollinger, owner Rebecca Drollinger, 
 
DC Teine Runtuff Suffragette City JC MC (Bitch) HP50820403, 12/31/2015 by GCH Auroral's Artemus ROM-C - DC Teine 
Rainbow Glacier CD RN SC FCH ROMX, breeder Kristen Suhrenbrock & Anne Midgarden DVM, owner Anne Midgarden 
DVM 
 
CH Runtuff Riverrun Scotty Karate JC (Bitch) HP55011906, 12/21/2017, by GCH DC Teine Zharkov Lucky Number SC - 
DC RiverRun Oxota Fire In The Glen Avalon RN JC MC CGC FCH SGRC ORC, breeder Kristen Suhrenbrock & Tina 
Wismer DVM & Karla Smith DVM & Tim Williams, owner Kristen Suhrenbrock & Tina Wismer DVM 
 
CH Paradise Spirit Surprise Package BCAT ATT (Bitch) HP53307811, 3/25/2017, by GCHG Konza-Plum Creek Bugatti At 
Elance ROMX-C - CH Konstantin's Summer Rain, breeder Susan Motisi & Kristi Arnquist, owner Lily Butcher & Susan 
Motisi & Kristi Arnquist 
 
CH Mielikki Rogue Nation JC (Bitch) HP596336/04, 2/24/2020, by GCHG Mielikki Hinote Secret Agent Man RN TKN 
SGRC ROM-C - CH Runtuff Teine New York's In Love GRC, breeder Renee McCartin, owner Maria Sabella 
 
GCH Chrysalis Total Eclipse Of The Heart (Bitch) HP57859005, 4/13/2019, by GCH Estet Classic Yarolik At Chrysalis 
ROM-C - GCH Chrysalis The Call Of Wings BN CD, breeder Pamela  Leichtnam, owner Patty Naulty & Pamela Leichtnam 
 
GCHS Coburn Teine Riju Leisel SC SCN SIN SHDN (Bitch) HP56527801, 8/22/2018,  by DC Riju Enjoy The Ride CD 
PCD BN RA SC SWD SWME SHDME & DC Windnsatin Dragons Maiden SC FCH, breeder Patricia Shaw, owner 
Rebecca Drollinger & Anne Midgarden DVM 
 
CH Katz Orb Of Deception (Bitch) HP52181302, 9/25/2016, by DC Riju Enjoy The Ride CD PCD BN RA SC SWA SEM 
SCE SIE SHDA & Katz Joelle At Blackmoor, breeder Kitty Sawyer, owner  Rebecca Heighton-Drollinger & Phillip 
Drollinger.   
 



CH Kinobi Brodny Since I Fell For You (Bitch) HP59583308, 2/4/2020,  by CH Kyrov-Horse And Hound Heed Your Heart 
Kinobi & CH Kinobi Brodny La Vie En Rose, breeder/owner Rebecca Peters-Campbell & Carol Vogel & Frederick Vogel 
 
GCH DC Teine Fendi Sandals BN RA MC CGC FCH LCM (Bitch) HP56255405, 7/17/2018, by CH Borzowski's Magical 
Mirage JC ROM - FC Teine Zharkov Kismet SC ROM, breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner Sheryl  Amburgey & Harry 
Van Vliet 
 
CH Runtuff Riverrun Manic Pixie Dream SC (Bitch) HP55011904,12/ 21/2017,  by GCH DC Teine Zharkov Lucky Number 
SC - DC RiverRun Oxota Fire In The Glen Avalon RN JC MC CGC FCH SGRC ORC, breeder Kristen Suhrenbrock & 
Karla Smith DVM & Tina Wismer DVM & Tim Williams, owner Tina Wismer DVM & Tim Williams,& Karla Smith DVM 
 
CH Konza Deal With It  (Bitch) HP60316602, 7/6/2020, by CH Konza Lythe Done Deal - CH Sojourn Konza Voodoo Child, 
breeder/owner Kay Cassella 
 
Absent CH Kinobi Sneak Preview SC (Bitch) HP55882601, 9/1/2017, by GCH DC Avalon Druid Dance Willowind FDC SC 
BCAT THD CGCA CGCU TKN SORC2 GRC ROM - GCH DC Attaway-Kinobi Gala Margarita SC, breeder Rebecca 
Peters-Campbell, owner  Patricia Mandernach & Rebecca Peters-Campbell 
 
Absent GCH Lythe Konza Dances With Wolves (Dog) HP54960208, 1/14/2018, by GCHG  Konza-Plum Creek Bugatti At 
Elance ROMX-C - GCH Lythe Norwegian Wood, breeder Kay Cassella & Melanie Richards, owner  Melanie Richards 
 
Puppy Sweepstakes  judge Ms Terry Anne Doane 
 
Sweeps 6-9 months Dogs 
 
1  Starswift Angelic Trickster HP64733207, 2/25/2002, by Ch Starswift Teine Secret Rendezvous  -  DC Teine Runtuff 
Suffragette City MC, breeder Jamie Bobrowski, owner Katie O’Neill & Jamie Bobrowski 
 
2.   Tatezi Teine Pocket Full of Kryptonite, HP65423103, 3/19/2022, by DC Teine Louis Vutton Runway LCX – Aven Ezer 
Varvara, breeder Harry Van Vliet and Sheryl Amburgey, owner Anne Midgarden DVM 

 
3.   Starswift Angelic Fire HP64733204, 2/25/2002, by Ch Starswift Teine Secret Rendezvous  -  DC Teine Runtuff 
Suffragette City MC ,breeder Jamie Bobrowski, owner Frances Zajac & Jamie Bobrowski 
 
4.   Tatezi Chock Full Of Nuts HP65423102 ,3/19/2022, by DC Teine Louis Vutton Runway LCX – Aven Ezer Varvara, 
breeder/owner Harry Van Vliet and Sheryl Amburgey 
 
Starswift Itching For A Hunt At Glacier HP64733211, 2/25/2002 ,by Ch Starswift Teine Secret Rendezvous  -  DC Teine 
Runtuff Suffragette City MC, breeder Jamie Bobrowski ,owner Ann Katona & Ivan Lally 
 
Berkshyr Landslide At Mystique HP64887001, 2/18/2022, by Ch Estet Classic Luchezar – GCH Estet Classic Prichuda of 
Berkshyr, breeder Mike Bilak & Diane Bilak ,owner Ameera Hoffman & Kevin Hoffman & Raphael Finkelstein. 
 
Sweeps 9 – 12 Months Dogs 
 
1  Teine Long And Winding Road HP63970007, 10/1/2022, by Ch Sunbrust Symar Paladin JC – FC Teine Zharkov 
Kismet SC ROM, breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner Carly Blaugher 
 
2.   Luxor Konza Buy One Get One HP63497501, 10/6/2021, by GCHB DC Sylvan Pimlico CDX BN RE SC BCAT CGCA 
CGCU TKN ROM-C - GCh Konza Sojourn In A Gadda Da Vida SC CA, breeder Kelley Frary & Kay Cassella, owner 
Kelley Frary  
 
3.   MHD Eye Of The Tiger Avalon HP64165505, 11/19/2021, by MHD Love Handles Avalon Perlova – Riverrun Runtuff 
Gem Twist Avalon, breeder Keishla Brito & Javier Ocasio & Sandra Moore & Diane Embry, owner Sally Pedraza-Villegas 
 
4.   Teine Don’t Fear The Reaper HP63970003, 10/1/2022, by Ch Sunbrust Symar Paladin JC – FC Teine Zharkov Kismet 
SC, breeder  Anne Midgarden DVM, owner Erica Ashley Huehn 
 
Sweeps 15 – 18 Months Dogs 
 
1  Best in Sweeps Heritage MHD King of Beasts HP62620104, 4/22/2021, by Ch Avalon Ebeko Howff Carbonel SC – 
GCH Avalon Kalinka Under The Mistletoe SC, breeder Keishla Brito & Javier Ocasio, owner Nayet Garcia -Tabraue 



 
Sweeps 6 – 9 Months Bitches 
 
1  Best Opposite Sex in Sweeps Starswift I’m No Angel HP64733201, 2/25/2002, by Ch Starswift Teine Secret 
Rendezvous  -  DC Teine Runtuff Suffragette City M,C breeder Jamie Bobrowski, owner Dr Vicki Popela & Kim Ketelsen 
 
2.   Starswift Out Of The Darkness HP64733210, 2/25/2002, by Ch Starswift Teine Secret Rendezvous  -  DC Teine 
Runtuff Suffragette City MC, breeder Jamie Bobrowski, owner Frances Zajac & Jamie Bobrowski 
 
3.   Praire View’s Moolatte HP64660805, 2/17/2022, by Kyrov-Katz My Knight In Shining Armor At H & H – Coburn’s 
Speed of Light, breeder Erica Wolf & Kay Cassella o,wner Claire Breen 
 
4.  Berkshyr Go Your Own Way HP64887003, 2/18/2022 ,by Ch Estet Classic Luchezar – GCH Estet Classic Prichuda of 
Berkshy,r breeder/owner Mike Bilak & Diane Bilak  
 
Berkshyr Black Magic Woman HP64887002, 2/18/2022 b,y Ch Estet Classic Luchezar – GCH Estet Classic Prichuda of 
Berkshyr, breeder/owner Mike Bilak & Diane Bilak  
 
Tatezi Hat Full of Stars HP65423101, 3/19/2022, by DC Teine Louis Vutton Runway LCX – Aven Ezer Varvara, breeder 
Harry Van Vliet and Sheryl Amburgey, owner Sheryl Amburgey 
 
Kinobi Bright Sunshiny Day HP65192108,  2/1/2022, by FC Kinobi Jumpin’Jack Flash SC – Kinobi Sweet Caroline,  
breeder Rebecca Peters-Campbell, owner Rieti Gengo 
 
Absent Kinobi Sunshine of Your Love HP65192107,  2/1/2022, by FC Kinobi Jumpin’Jack Flash SC – Kinobi Sweet 
Caroline, breeder/owner Rebecca Peters-Campbell 
 
Sweeps 9 – 12 Months Bitches  
 
1  Elance Vanity Fair JU4144986 (Canada) 10/31/2021, by GCHG Konza PlumCreek Bugatti At Elance ROMX-C - Elance 
Sylvan Summerlane. breeder Cherie Hunchak, owner Kay Cassella & Cherie Hunchak 
 
2.   Teine If You Go Chasing Rabbits HP63970001, 10/1/2021, by Ch Sunbrust Symar Paladin JC – FC Teine Zharkov 
Kismet SC ROM, breeder/owner Anne Midgarden DVM  
 
3.   Teine Shining Star HP63970004, 10/1/2021, by Ch Sunbrust Symar Paladin JC – FC Teine Zharkov Kismet SC ROM, 
breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner Magdalena Drasny 
 
4.   Heritage MHD She-Ra Avalon HP64165503, 11/19/2021, by MHD Love Handles Avalon Perlova – Riverrun Runtuff 
Gem Twist Avalon, breeder Keishla Brito & Javier Ocasio & Sandra Moore & Diane Embry, owner Jenna Koerner 
 
Absent Teine Piece Of My Heart HP63970005, 10/1/2021, by Ch Sunbrust Symar Paladin JC – FC Teine Zharkov Kismet 
SC ROM ,breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner Katie Kaltenborn 
 
Absent Envious Seven Days HP64353203, 10/14/2021, by GCH DC Teine Runtuff Set The World On Fire SC  - Ch Katx 
Orb of Deception, breeder Rebecca Drollinger & Phillip Drollinger, owner Rebecca Drollinger 
 
 
 
Veteran Sweepstakes  judge Ms Terry Anne Doane 
 
Veteran Sweeps Dogs 7 years and under 9 years 
 
Best In Veteran Sweepstakes GCH DC Teine Zharkov Lucky Number SC (D) HP47829907, 6/23/2014, by DC Teine 
Twist Of Fate SC FCH ROM - DC Teine Rainbow Glacier CD RN SC FCH ROMX, breeder Anne Midgarden DVM, owner  
Kristen Suhrenbrock 
 
2.   GCH Runtuff Whiskeys Rebellion JC SC (D) HP47871304, 6/19/2014 by DC RiverRun Avalon Whiskey In The Jar 
Oxota RN SC - FC Windnsatin Mo’Better Blues MC FCH VFCH VLCM, breeder Kristen Suhrenbrock & Sandra Moore & 
Karla Smith DVM & Leonore Abordo, owner  Kim Ketelsen & Dr Vicki Popela. 
 
Veteran Sweeps Bitches 7 years and under 9 years 



 
Best Opposite Sex In Veteran Sweepstakes CH Highgarden Melancholy Of Haruhi Suzumiya JC SC, (B)  HP49272201, 
5/19/2015, by DC Teine Twist Of Fate SC FCH ROM - GCH Teine Rhyolite At Tiassa SC, breeder/owner Amy Sikula & 
Charles Sikula Jr. 

 


